5) on an annually compounded basis notwithstanding the fact that the gold loan agreement with
Vicolven Enterprises Inc. was amended in 2018 such that interest was to accrue without
compounding.  The derivative financial liability, the changes in its fair value and the periodic
interest expense on this derivative financial liability have been restated as at January 1, 2023,
December 31, 2023 and for the year ended December 31, 2023 to reflect this correction in the
prior periods’ accounting as a result of the 2018 amendment.

f) The Company determined that the amortized cost amounts of promissory notes payable (Note 8)
and loan payable (Note 7) at December 31, 2023 and January 1, 2023 were misstated and have
been corrected.

RUSORO MINING LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(Expressed in thousands of US Dollars)

18. RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The impact of the restatements as at December 31, 2023 and for the year then ended and as and January
1, 2023 is summarized below:

December 31, 2023

 As previously presented  Adjustments  Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 105,976   (88,254) 17,722
Loans payable 29,750   39,207   68,957
Derivative financial liability 47,885   (16,096) 31,789
Litigation funding agreement payable -   17,261   17,261
Promissory notes payable 7,559   (4,402) 3,157

-
Deficit (986,491) 52,284   (934,207)
Shareholders' Deficiency (197,087) 52,284   (144,803)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss)
General and administrative, net of recoveries 3,176   905   4,081
Interest on loan payable 12,272   (12,272) -
Interest on gold sale contract 4,491   (2,984) 1,507
Loss on revaluation of gold sale contract 5,240   (1,729) 3,511
Change in amortized cost -   11,320   11,320
Net loss and comprehensive loss 30,250   (4,760) 25,490

Loss per share - Basic and diluted 0.05   (0.01) 0.04
Weighted average common shares OS 570,056,469   570,056,469   570,056,469

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Operating activities (1,082) (539) (1,621)
Financing activities 2,939   539   3,478

January 1, 2023

 As previously presented  Adjustments  Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 91,797   (76,401) 15,396

Loans payable 29,750   34,692   64,442

Derivative financial liability 38,154   (11,383) 26,771

Litigation funding agreement payable -   9,712   9,712

Promissory notes payable 5,504   (4,144) 1,360

Deficit (956,241) 47,524   (908,717)

Shareholders' Deficiency (169,145) 47,524   (121,621)